## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SAMSYS SA	03/16/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SAMSYS GMBH
Street Address:	Am Kohlersgehau 59
City:	DE-98544 Zella-Mehlis
State/Country:	GERMANY

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12230990

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)672-5399

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2026725300

Email: PSHIEK@FOLEY.COM

Correspondent Name: FOLEY & LARDNER, LLP

Address Line 1: 3000 K ST., NW Address Line 2: SUITE 600

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20007

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 068754-0357

NAME OF SUBMITTER: George C. Beck

Total Attachments: 1 source=Assign#page1.tif

OP \$40.00

PATENT REEL: 024619 FRAME: 0568 Atty. Dkt. No.: 068754-0357

# **ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT**

WHEREAS, SAMSYS SA a corporation organized under the laws of Switzerland, and located at Grand-Rue 53, CH-2606-Corgémont, Switzerland (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR) is the owner of record of United States Patent Application Serial No. 12/230,990, filed on September 9, 2008, for "Automatic universal workpiece feed and unloading device for machine tool";

AND WHEREAS, Samsys GmbH a corporation organized under the laws of Germany, and located at Am Köhlersgehäu 59, DE-98544 Zella-Mehlis, Germany, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said invention and any Patent that may be granted therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$ 1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and set over to said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to said invention and the aforesaid application for patent, all original, divisional, continuation, substitute, reissue or reexamination applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States and all rights for past infringement, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said ASSIGNEE herein, as ASSIGNEE of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for ourselves and our legal representatives, heirs, and assigns do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications for Patent on said inventions and all assignments thereof to said ASSIGNEE or its assigns, to communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said inventions, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to assist ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said invention in the United States, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne by and paid by said ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNOR SAMSYS SA	
Date: _	March 16th 2010
Signature:	
Name:	Geiser Markus
Title:	Managin Director
I FGALIZATIO	/ ON RECOMMENDED

F\TT\EA\ASSIGNME\GEM-KLNFORMULAR\ASSIGN\2010\27687US.DOC

RECORDED: 06/30/2010

PATENT REEL: 024619 FRAME: 0569